From: Official Information
To: .Nz
Cc: a
Subject: Final response - LGOIMA 399604 — - dissolvable solids in the tap water
Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2024 9:54:29 am
Attachments: image001.png
image002.jpg
image003.ijpg

Kia ora,
We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following response.
Your request:
Are you able to give information regarding the total dissolved solids in the Hamilton city tap water?
Our response:
Thank you for your request. Please see below for the results to your request.
See the below tables that contain the results for the period 23-May-23 to 30-May-24, the collection points, dates and test

results. From this data, distribution TDS average is 133 g/m3 and leaving the plant is 128 g/m3. Both considered together,
average is approximately 130 g/m3. The levels of total dissolved solids found in Hamilton’s drinking water, meet Taumata

Arowai’s Aesthetic Value of <1000 g/m3

If you have any further queries, please contact us at Info@hcc.govt.nz

Distribution
Sample ID Sample Type Area Date Date Parameter Name Result Units Lab
Sampled Received

2023006013 Reticulation Templeview 5/07/2023 5/07/2023 = Total Dissolved 117 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2023006954 Reticulation Newstead 7/08/2023 7/08/2023 = Total Dissolved 123 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2023009094 Reticulation Templeview 11/10/2023 11/10/2023 = Total Dissolved 141 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2023009807 Reservoir Pukete 2/11/2023 2/11/2023  Total Dissolved 142 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2023009808 Reticulation St Andrews 2/11/2023 2/11/2023  Total Dissolved 141 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2023011348 Reservoir Rototuna 20/12/2023 20/12/2023 Total Dissolved 134 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2023011349 Reservoir Dinsdale 20/12/2023 20/12/2023 = Total Dissolved 143 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2023011469 Reservoir Pukete 20/12/2023 20/12/2023  Total Dissolved 138 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2024001204 Reticulation Te Rapa 8/02/2024 8/02/2024 = Total Dissolved 138 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2024001205 Reticulation Templeview 8/02/2024 8/02/2024  Total Dissolved 130 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2024001655 Reticulation Flagstaff 19/02/2024 19/02/2024 = Total Dissolved 129 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2024002870 Reservoir Dinsdale 22/03/2024 22/03/2024 = Total Dissolved 126 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2024002871 Reticulation Flagstaff 22/03/2024 22/03/2024 = Total Dissolved 128 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2024003163 Reticulation Templeview 2/04/2024 2/04/2024 = Total Dissolved 130 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Solids

2024004552 Reticulation Grandview 10/05/2024 10/05/2024 = Total Dissolved 130 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem

Heights Solids
Leaving the Plants
Sample ID Sample Type Date Date Parameter Name Result Units Lab
Sampled Received
2023005037 City Main Trunk 6/06/2023 6/06/2023 = Total Dissolved Solids 102 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Treated Water
2023005357 City Main Trunk 15/06/2023 15/06/2023 = Total Dissolved Solids 105 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem
Treated Water
2023005980 City Main Trunk 4/07/2023 4/07/2023 = Total Dissolved Solids 132 g/m3 Hill Labs Chem

Treated Water



2023006773

2023007877

2023008595

2023009030

2023009131

2023009561

2023009973

2023010381

2023010813

2023011031

2023011468

2024000463

2024001390

2024002917

2024003169

City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water
City Main Trunk
Treated Water

1/08/2023

5/09/2023

25/09/2023

9/10/2023

12/10/2023

27/10/2023

8/11/2023

21/11/2023

5/12/2023

12/12/2023

19/12/2023

16/01/2024

13/02/2024

22/03/2024

2/04/2024

1/08/2023

5/09/2023

25/09/2023

9/10/2023

12/10/2023

27/10/2023

8/11/2023

21/11/2023

5/12/2023

12/12/2023

19/12/2023

16/01/2024

13/02/2024

22/03/2024

2/04/2024

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

130

121

122

126

116

143

141

154

135

145

131

134

132

114

124

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

g/m3

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

Hill Labs Chem

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make

a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Ngaa mihi
Keeley Faulkner

Official Information Coordinator

Legal services

Governance & Assurance Team | Business Services

Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz

Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz
) )

Section 7(2) (a) @wintec.ac.nz

Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2024 3:27:01 pm
To: info@hcc.govt.nz
Subject: water quality
Hello,

Are you able to give information regarding the total dissolved solids in the Hamilton city tap water?

Thanks,
[Section 7 (2) (a)|



This electronic mail transmission is intended for the named recipients only. It may contain private and confidential information. If this has come to you in error you must
take no action based upon it, nor must you copy it or show it to anyone; please telephone or email the sender at Wintec immediately and return the original email. We
cannot accept any liability for any loss or damage sustained as a result of software viruses. It is your responsibility to carry out such virus checking as is necessary
before opening any attachment which may be included with this message.





