

From: [Official Information](#)
To: [Section 7 \(2\) \(g\) @wintec.ac.nz](#)
Cc: [Official Information](#)
Subject: Final response - LGOIMA 399604 - Section 7 (2) (g) - dissolvable solids in the tap water
Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2024 9:54:29 am
Attachments: [image001.png](#)
[image002.jpg](#)
[image003.jpg](#)

Kia ora,

We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following response.

Your request:

Are you able to give information regarding the total dissolved solids in the Hamilton city tap water?

Our response:

Thank you for your request. Please see below for the results to your request.

See the below tables that contain the results for the period 23-May-23 to 30-May-24, the collection points, dates and test results. From this data, distribution TDS average is 133 g/m3 and leaving the plant is 128 g/m3. Both considered together, average is approximately 130 g/m3. The levels of total dissolved solids found in Hamilton's drinking water, meet Taumata Arowai's Aesthetic Value of ≤1000 g/m³

If you have any further queries, please contact us at Info@hcc.govt.nz

Distribution

Sample ID	Sample Type	Area	Date Sampled	Date Received	Parameter Name	Result	Units	Lab
2023006013	Reticulation	Templeview	5/07/2023	5/07/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	117	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023006954	Reticulation	Newstead	7/08/2023	7/08/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	123	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023009094	Reticulation	Templeview	11/10/2023	11/10/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	141	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023009807	Reservoir	Pukete	2/11/2023	2/11/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	142	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023009808	Reticulation	St Andrews	2/11/2023	2/11/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	141	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023011348	Reservoir	Rototuna	20/12/2023	20/12/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	134	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023011349	Reservoir	Dinsdale	20/12/2023	20/12/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	143	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023011469	Reservoir	Pukete	20/12/2023	20/12/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	138	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024001204	Reticulation	Te Rapa	8/02/2024	8/02/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	138	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024001205	Reticulation	Templeview	8/02/2024	8/02/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	130	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024001655	Reticulation	Flagstaff	19/02/2024	19/02/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	129	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024002870	Reservoir	Dinsdale	22/03/2024	22/03/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	126	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024002871	Reticulation	Flagstaff	22/03/2024	22/03/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	128	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024003163	Reticulation	Templeview	2/04/2024	2/04/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	130	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024004552	Reticulation	Grandview Heights	10/05/2024	10/05/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	130	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem

Leaving the Plants

Sample ID	Sample Type	Date Sampled	Date Received	Parameter Name	Result	Units	Lab
2023005037	City Main Trunk Treated Water	6/06/2023	6/06/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	102	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023005357	City Main Trunk Treated Water	15/06/2023	15/06/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	105	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023005980	City Main Trunk Treated Water	4/07/2023	4/07/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	132	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem

2023006773	City Main Trunk Treated Water	1/08/2023	1/08/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	130	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023007877	City Main Trunk Treated Water	5/09/2023	5/09/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	121	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023008595	City Main Trunk Treated Water	25/09/2023	25/09/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	122	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023009030	City Main Trunk Treated Water	9/10/2023	9/10/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	126	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023009131	City Main Trunk Treated Water	12/10/2023	12/10/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	116	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023009561	City Main Trunk Treated Water	27/10/2023	27/10/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	143	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023009973	City Main Trunk Treated Water	8/11/2023	8/11/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	141	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023010381	City Main Trunk Treated Water	21/11/2023	21/11/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	154	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023010813	City Main Trunk Treated Water	5/12/2023	5/12/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	135	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023011031	City Main Trunk Treated Water	12/12/2023	12/12/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	145	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2023011468	City Main Trunk Treated Water	19/12/2023	19/12/2023	Total Dissolved Solids	131	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024000463	City Main Trunk Treated Water	16/01/2024	16/01/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	134	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024001390	City Main Trunk Treated Water	13/02/2024	13/02/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	132	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024002917	City Main Trunk Treated Water	22/03/2024	22/03/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	114	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem
2024003169	City Main Trunk Treated Water	2/04/2024	2/04/2024	Total Dissolved Solids	124	g/m3	Hill Labs Chem

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Ngaa mihi
Keeley Faulkner
Official Information Coordinator
 Legal services
 Governance & Assurance Team | Business Services
 Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

 [Like us on Facebook](#)  [Follow us on Twitter](#)

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

I support flexibility at work. While it suits me to send this email now, I don't expect a response outside of your own working hours.

-----Original Message-----

From: [Section 7 \(2\) \(a\) @wintec.ac.nz](#)

Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2024 3:27:01 pm

To: info@hcc.govt.nz

Subject: water quality

Hello,

Are you able to give information regarding the total dissolved solids in the Hamilton city tap water?

Thanks,

[Section 7 \(2\) \(a\)](#)

[REDACTED]

This electronic mail transmission is intended for the named recipients only. It may contain private and confidential information. If this has come to you in error you must take no action based upon it, nor must you copy it or show it to anyone; please telephone or email the sender at Wintec immediately and return the original email. We cannot accept any liability for any loss or damage sustained as a result of software viruses. It is your responsibility to carry out such virus checking as is necessary before opening any attachment which may be included with this message.